VILLAGE OF EDEN PARKS CURFEW/CLOSING ORDINANCE

The Village Board of the Village of Eden do ordain as follows:

The Village Board believes it to be in the best interests of the residents of the Village to formally set hours for the closure of Village parks during the late hours of evenings and early hours of the mornings. To that end, the following schedule is adopted:

- 1. All Village parks not formally lit by athletic field lighting within the park premises shall be closed from 10:00 o'clock P.M. through 7:00 o'clock A.M.
- 2. All Village parks that are equipped with athletic field lighting may remain open until 11:00 o'clock P.M. so long as the athletic lights are illuminated. If the athletic lighting is not illuminated, said park shall be closed from 10:00 o'clock P.M. through 7:00 o'clock A.M.
- 3. No person shall be in or upon any Village park premises during the hours when it is closed.
- 4. Persons or organizations may apply to the Village Board for a permit to remain in or upon a Village park to a time later than the closing time or earlier than the opening time set forth herein. The Village Board shall have the sole discretion to issue a permit after considering the type of activity contemplated, the number of persons contemplated and the effects of the persons and activities upon neighboring property owners and occupants.

5. Any violation of this ordinance shall result in a forfeiture not to exceed Five Hundred

(\$500) Dollars.